

## Alabama State Board of Podiatry

2777 Zelda Rd Montgomery, AL 36106

Phone: 334/420-7205 Fax: 334/263-6115

www.podiatryboard.alabama.gov Email: hope@warrenandco.com

December 30, 2016

Honorable Robert Bentley Governor State of Alabama 600 Dexter Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104

RE: Alabama State Board of Podiatry

2016 Annual Report

Dear Governor Bentley:

Pursuant, §34-24-252, Code of Alabama, 1975, the Alabama State Board of Podiatry is required to submit an annual report to the Governor as to its activities, conditions and financial status. Therefore I submit for the following information for your records.

## Board Members are:

Dr. Jamie L. Cleckler, *President* 805 St. Vincent's Drive, Suite 420 Birmingham, AL 35205 Expiration: July 22, 2018

Dr. Tommy W. Garnett, *Vice-President* 74816 Tallassee Highway, Ste. A Wetumpka, AL 36092 Expiration: March 25, 2019

Dr. Hadryan H. Vaughn, *Secretary-Treasurer* 4709 Woodmere Blvd.
Montgomery, AL 36106
Expiration: March 25, 2019

Dr. James H. Morgan, Jr. Post Office Box 8407 Mobile, AL 36689 Expiration: July 21, 2018

Dr. John S. Odle 804 20<sup>th</sup> Avenue Jasper, AL 35501 Expiration: March 25, 2019

Dr. David Roberson 840 Oak Grove Road Birmingham, AL 35209 Expiration: July 21, 2018

Dr. Angela L. Hampton Huntsville, Alabama Expiration: May 9, 2021

The Board has continued to be successful in resolution of complaints. The Board has not experienced any litigation or challenges during the last year.

The Board and industry continue to discuss the change in scope of practice to allow a podiatrist to practice above the foot to include the ankle area. Alabama is 1 of 2 states in the United States that does not allow its licensees this privilege. This is extremely important with recruiting new licensees to come to Alabama to practice Podiatry. Most graduates choose their practice locations based on this one privilege. We are not growing in licensees and do see this as a significant issue in the near future. There is a Legislative Committee that has drafted a bill that is currently in the Legislative Reference Service being draft to hopefully introduce during the 2017 Legislative Session.

The Board continues to operate through a Special Fund Account with a balance of \$66,230.55 as of December 30, 2016. Board revenue consists of license fees, license renewal fees, examination fees, administrative fines and/or penalties. The Board currently has 154 licensed podiatrists.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Board office should you need any additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

Keith E. Warren Executive Director

cc: Secretary of State

State Auditor

Alabama Archives and History